
 

 

        NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
2.00 pm on 6 March 2023. 
 

Conference Room f01e, Church Square House, 
            30-40 High Street, Scunthorpe. 

  
1.   Welcome and Introductions   

  
2.   Substitutions   

  
3.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Personal or Personal 

and Prejudicial interests   
  

4.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board held on 30 January 2023 and to authorise the Chairman to 
sign.  (Pages 1 - 6) 
  

5.   Forward Plan and Actions from previous meetings   
  

6.   Questions from members of the public   
  

PLEASE NOTE, ALL PAPERS WILL BE TAKEN ‘AS READ’ TO ENCOURAGE 
DISCUSSION   
 
   
Integrated Working - Adults.   
 
   
7.   Adult Social Care Discharge Fund 2023/24 - Report by the Director: Adults 

and Health and the NHS Place Director.  (Pages 7 - 10) 
  

Integrated Working - Children.   
 
   
8.   North Lincolnshire Integrated Children's Trust and Children's Commissioning 

Strategy 2022 Refresh - Report by the Director: Children and Families.  
(Pages 11 - 14) 
  

9.   Stable Homes, Built on Love - Implementation and Consultation Strategy.  
Report by the Director: Children and Families.  (Pages 15 - 26) 
  

10.   Neurodiversity Update on Pathway - Report by the NHS Place Director and 
the Children Care Group Director, RDaSH  (Pages 27 - 32) 
  

Any statutory documents, strategies etc. required to be considered or signed off by 
the Board   
 
   

Public Document Pack



 

 

11.   Director of Public Health Annual Report 2022- The Diverse Communities of 
Greater Lincolnshire.  Report by the Director of Public Health  (Pages 33 - 58) 
  

Any non-statutory business from any partner   
 
   
12.   Population Health Management Approaches - Report by the Director of 

Public Health  (Pages 59 - 62) 
  

13.   Date and time of next meeting.   
  

14.   Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent by reason of special 
circumstances which must be specified.   
 

 
 
 
 
 

 



 

1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
30 January 2023 

 
 
Cllr R Waltham MBE (Chairman), J Allen, P Cowling, H Davis S Green, Cllr 
R Hannigan, C Harvey, K Hornsby, A Matson, T McGinty, K Pavey, H Rose, A Seale, 
and P Thorpe,  
 
The Council met at Conference Room, Church Square House, 30-40 High Street, 
Scunthorpe. 
  
486 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

  
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and invited all attendees to 
introduce themselves. 
  

487 SUBSTITUTIONS 
  
Tony McGinty substituted for Derek Ward. 
  

488 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or 
personal and prejudicial interests. 
  
  

489 TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 18 
NOVEMBER 2022 
  
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, held on 18 November 2022, be approved as a correct record. 
  
  

490 FORWARD PLAN AND ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
  
The Director: Governance and Communities confirmed that the Forward Plan 
was up to date, and that all forthcoming actions were timetabled.  Board 
members were asked to feed through any additional business for inclusion on 
the Forward Plan. 
  
  

491 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
  
There were no questions from members of the public. 
  
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
30 January 2023 

 

492 NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE PLACE HEALTH AND CARE INTEGRATION 
PLAN - REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR: ADULTS AND HEALTH AND THE 
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE NHS PLACE DIRECTOR 
  
The North Lincolnshire NHS Place Director and the Director: Adults and 
Health submitted a joint report on the Place Health and Care Integration 
Plan.  The Place Director stated that the H
[...]
- 6 March 2023 

 
 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE DISCHARGE FUND 
2023/24 

 

 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2.1 On 22 September 2022, the government announced its Plan for Patients. This plan 

committed £500 million for the remainder of 2022/23 with further funding in 2023/24 
to support timely and safe discharge from hospital into the community by reducing 
the number of people delayed in hospital awaiting social care.  

 
2.2 The focus for the additional funding is a ‘home first’ approach and discharge to 

assess (D2A). The addendum to the 2022 to 2023 Better Care Fund (BCF) policy 
framework and planning requirements set out further detail for how this fund is 
distributed, as well as conditions governing its use. The aim of this funding is to 
prioritise those approaches that are most effective in freeing up the maximum 
number of hospital beds, and reducing the bed days lost within the funding 
available, to the most appropriate setting from hospital, including from mental health 
inpatient settings. 

 
2.3 Each Place is currently required to submit fortnightly activity and spend reports and 

submit a final spend report to the Department alongside the wider end of year BCF 
report by 2 May 2023. 

 
2.4 The funding must be pooled into the Better Care Fund (BCF). North Lincolnshire 

received the 2022/23 funding in two tranches and implemented the plans previously 
approved by the Health and Wellbeing Board in December 2022. Since then, 
reporting in line with national requirements has bene completed. 

 
2.5 This report sets out the proposed plan for funding in 2023/24, which reflects the 

review of impact of schemes to date. The plan is based on indicative allocations at 
this stage.  

 

2.5 The discharge fund is monitored using the following metrics: 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

1.1 To request that the Health and Wellbeing Board formally agree and sign off the North Lincolnshire 
Adult Social Care Discharge Fund Plan 2023/
[...]
tegy 

2020/24 in September 2020, a 2022 refresh has been endorsed through 
appropriate partnership and democratic governance arrangements, including 
the Health and Wellbeing Board.  The 2022 refresh aligns with the refreshed 
Place Partnership strategic intent and the new iteration of the Health and Care 
Integration Plan.       

 
2.3 The 2022 refresh rearticulates our One Family Approach and the local ambition 

for children to be in their families, in their schools and in their communities; and 
it resets our integration priorities and commissioning intent across education, 
health and care for our children and families.  Key to this is the focus on 
integrating with schools as the primary partners, wider partners and the 
community to meet need at the earliest point, enabling sustainable change 
within families.  The 2022 refresh also refines the ‘shine a light’ areas of focus, 
which are now focussed around:   

 
• Emotional wellbeing and mental health 
• Best start in life 
• Adolescents and youth offer 
• Outcomes for children and young people with vulnerabilities    

 
3 OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
3.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the update relating to the 

Integrated Children’s Trust and the Children’s Commissioning Strategy 2022 
Refresh, key points as follows: 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board in relation 
to the Integrated Children’s Trust and progress relating to the delivery of the 
Children’s Commissioning Strategy 2022 Refresh 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



3.1.1 The ICT has continued to meet to oversee the development and 
development and implementation of the Children’s Commissioning 
Strategy and there has been an amplified focus on reporting on 
progress through the Place Partnership governance arrangements   

 
3.1.2 From a place based perspective, we have helped to shape and 

influence the development of
[...]
veloping the integrated children and families offer through the implementation 
of the Children’s Commissioning Strategy 2022 Refresh, and to delivering 
against the identified shine a light areas of focus, to improve outcomes for our 
children and families.     

 
5. FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (e.g. LEGAL, HR, 

PROPERTY, IT, COMMUNICATIONS etc.) 
 

5.1 There are no specific resource implications associated with this report. 
 
6. OTHER RELEVANT IMPLICATIONS (e.g. CRIME AND DISORDER, EQUALITIES, 

COUNCIL PLAN, ENVIRONMENTAL, RISK etc.)      
 

6.1 There are no other relevant implications associated with this report.   
 
7. OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE) 
 

7.1 Not applicable. 
 
8. OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS DECLARED 
 

8.1 Not applicable.   
 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the update in relation to the 
Integrated Children’s Trust and the Children’s Commissioning Strategy Refresh 
2022. 

  
DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 

 
Church Square House 
Scunthorpe 
DN15 6NL 
Author: Julie Poole 
Date:  February 2023 
 
Background Papers: None  Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the        Agenda Item No:   
Director of Children and Families     

 
NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 

STABLE HOMES BUILT ON LOVE IMPLEMENTATION AND CONSULTATION STRATEGY 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2.1 Stable Homes, Built on Love Implementation Strategy and Consultation was 

published on 13 February 2022 and is the Government’s response and detailed 
plan to address the recommendations to reform Children’s Social Care, as set 
out in the Independent review of children’s social care:  Final report; Child 
Protection in England; and the Children’s Social Care market study.   

 
2.2 The Government’s response is a once in a generation opportunity to reset 

children’s social care system to transform the lives of children and families.  It 
sets the tone and purpose of children’s social care and is built around six key 
pillars, as follows: 

 
1. Family Help provides the right support at the right time so that children can 

thrive with their families  
2. A decisive multi agency child protection system 
3. Unlocking the potential of family networks 
4. Putting love, relationships and a stable home at the heart of being a child in 

care 
5. A valued, supported and highly skilled social worker for every child who 

needs one 
6. A system that continuously learns and improves, and makes better use of 

evidence and data 
 

A summary of the key strands associated with each of the six key pillars is 
outlined in appendix 1.   
 

2.3  Stable Homes, Built on Love identifies 19 consultation questions and builds in 
additional consultation(s) in relation to Children’s Social Care National 
Framework and the Child and Family Social Worker Workforce.  A summary of 
the key strands associated with the additional consultations is outlined in 
appendix 2 and 3 respectively.  The deadline for all consultation responses is 
11 May 2023.   

 
2.4 Stable Homes, Built on Love will be refreshed in two years and the Government 

will scale up new approaches that have been tested and developed, to be 
underpinned by new legislation.   

 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT

1.1 To update the Health and Wellbeing Board regarding the publication of the Stable 
Homes, Built on Love Implementation Strategy and Consultation; and to consider 
the implications and our local response.
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



3 OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

3.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to note the publication of the Stable 
Homes, Built on Love Implementation Strategy and Consultation; and to 
support the local response to the consultations; and to contribute to further 
discussion regarding local implications and implementation, as part of our 
ongoing discussion regarding t
[...]
onates and aligns with Council 
Plan and the partnership ambition for children to be in their homes, in their 
schools and in their communities, as outlined in the Children’s Commissioning 
Strategy Refresh 2022.   

 
7. OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE) 
 

7.1 No integrated impact assessment has been undertaken at this stage.   
 
8. OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS DECLARED 
 

8.1 Through the Local Design Area Review visit and associated consultation 
responses, North Lincolnshire have contributed to Independent review of 
children’s social care, which was one of the key reviews to significantly 
contribute to Stable Homes, Built on Love Implementation Strategy and 
Consultation 

 
8.2 There will be a local response to Stable Homes, Built on Love and the 

associated consultations in relation to the Children’s Social Care National 
Framework; and the Child and Families Social Work Workforce.  These will be 
submitted by the deadline of 11 May 2023.   

 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

9.1 That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the publication of the Stable 
Homes, Built on Love Implementation Strategy and Consultation; supports the 
ongoing local response to the consultations; and contributes to further 
discussion regarding local implications and implementation.   

 
  

DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN AND FAMILIES 
Page 17



 
 
Church Square House 
Scunthorpe 
DN15 6NL 
Author: Julie Poole 
Date:  21 February 2023 
 
Background Papers:  
 
Stable Homes, Built on Love Implementation Strategy and Consultation 
 

Page 18



APPENDIX 1: STABLE HOMES, BUILT ON LOVE IMPLEMENTATION STRATEGY AND 
CONUSLTATION:  SUMMARY OF THE SIX KEY PILLARS:   
 

Pillar 1 Family Help provides the right support at the right time so that children 
can thrive in their families                                                       

• Up to 12 ‘Families First for Children’ family help pathfinders (three in 2023 and up to nine in 
2024), co-designing and d
[...]
           

 
 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2022-  
THE DIVERSE COMMUNITIES OF GREATER LINCOLNSHIRE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 Directors of Public Health in England have a statutory duty to produce an 

independent annual report on the state of health of the people they serve. Local 
authorities have a statutory duty to publish the report and the report should be 
as accessible as possible to the wider public. The annual DPH report is 
provided as appendix A. 

 
2.2 As part of an innovative public health pilot, the DPH report covers three local 

authority areas being: Lincolnshire County Council (LCC), North Lincolnshire 
Council (NLC) and North East Lincolnshire Council (NELC) – collectively 
referred to as Greater Lincolnshire. To reflect this inter-authority partnership, a 
single DPH report was written which encompassed the diverse communities of 
all three local authorities. 

 
2.3 Analysing health data on a Greater Lincolnshire footprint provides a better 

understand of common themes across each authority and, therefore, provides 
increased scope to consider collective solutions at both county and community 
levels. 
 
 

               
Health and Wellbeing Board

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 

1.1 The objective of this report is to present a copy of the Director 
of Public Health’s (DPH) independent report on the state of 
people’s health in Greater Lincolnshire, with a particular focus 
on the communities of North Lincolnshire. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 11



 

2.4 The DPH report was initially inspired by the Chief Medical Officer’s (CMO) 2021 
annual report which highlighted challenges of coastal communities and 
included case studies on coastal communities in Lincolnshire and North-East 
Lincolnshire. The CMO’s report identified some of the reasons for inequalities 
and set out a range of recommendations to improve outcomes.  
 

2.5 The DPH report
[...]
nsights into the defined population selected for the 

approach. 
➢ These insights should drive actions, singly or in partnership, by service 

commissioners; providers, and people within the target populations to improve 
health outcomes. 

               
Health and Wellbeing Board

1. OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT 

1.1 This paper provides a short briefing to provide insight into some of the 
core principles and objectives of population health management, as it 
features in the strategic integration intentions of the NHS and local 
partnerships.

1.2 It briefly describes the priorities for population health management 
development in North Lincolnshire and outlines progress to date.

1.3 Developing approaches to population health management is a key 
responsibility of Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) and there is a great 
deal of work underway in national service and academic circles to define 
and operationalise it.

1.4 As this would suggest, there are a range of definitions and models in 
place or under development.  There is therefore some leeway for the 
local ICS and its places to design and develop approaches which 
support local aspiration, within some clear parameters.

Page 59

Agenda Item 12



 

➢ The actions should affect health outcomes in the immediate term by improving 
interventions and in the longer term by improving determinants of health. 

 
2.2 Population Health Management is an approach to using data insights to 

improve health and wellbeing now and in the future and not a structure.   
 

2.3 Its effectiveness does require structures which facilitate shared data and 
insights, including information from the defined population.   

 
2.4 It needs resources aimed at health outcome improvement to be deployable in 

evidence based, flexible and person rather than service centred ways. 
 
2.5 The Board has seen proposals, endorsed by the North Lincolnshire Place 

Partnership, which begin to set some of the conditions for PHM to become a
[...]
trategic frameworks and partnerships to create the ambition and conditions for 
PHM to be successful in improving health in North Lincolnshire 

 
9. The Board should endorse the recommendation to develop PHM capability in 

North Lincolnshire using the approach described in Option Three. 
 

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
 

 
Church Square House 
SCUNTHORPE 
North Lincolnshire 
Post Code 
Author: Tony McGinty, Consultant in Public Health 
Date: 22 February 2023 
 
Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 
None. 

Page 62


	Agenda
	4 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 30 January 2023 and to authorise the Chairman to sign.
	Minutes

	7 Adult Social Care Discharge Fund 2023/24 - Report by the Director: Adults and Health and the NHS Place Director.
	NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL
	2	OPTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION
	2.6	Option 1 – To formally agree and sign off the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund Plan 2023/24
	2.7	Option 2 – To seek additional information with regard to the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund Plan 2023/24
	3	ANALYSIS OF OPTIONS
	4	FINANCIAL AND OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (e.g. LEGAL, HR, PROPERTY, IT, COMMUNICATIONS etc.)
	Confirmation of the allocation is awaited.
	5	OTHER RELEVANT IMPLICATIONS (e.g. CRIME AND DISORDER, EQUALITIES, COUNCIL PLAN, ENVIRONMENTAL, RISK etc.)
	6	OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE)
	7	OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS DECLARED
	8	RECOMMENDATIONS
	Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:
	Guidance - Addendum to the 2022/23 Better Care Fund policy framework and planning requirements

	8 North Lincolnshire Integrated Children's Trust and Children's Commissioning Strategy 2022 Refresh - Report by the Director: Children and Families.
	9 Stable Homes, Built on Love - Implementation and Consultation Strategy.  Report by the Director: Children and Families.
	10 Neurodiversity Update on Pathway - Report by the NHS Place Director and the Children Care Group Director, RDaSH
	11 Director of Public Health Annual Report 2022- The Diverse Communities of Greater Lincolnshire.  Report by the Director of Public Health
	Item 11 Appx 1 - DPH Annual Report Final_accessible

	12 Population Health Management Approaches - Report by the Director of Public Health



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

6 March 2023 
 

- Present - 
 

Cllr R Hannigan, J Allen, P Cowling, H David, H Dent, C Harrison, V Holmes,  V 
Lawrence, A Matson, A Seale, P Thorpe, and D Ward 
 
The Council met at Conference Room, Church Square House, 30-40 High Street, 
Scunthorpe. 
  
502 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

  
Cllr Hannigan assumed the Chair, and welcomed everyone to the meeting, 
inviting them to introduce themselves. 
  
  

503 SUBSTITUTIONS 
  
Victoria Lawrence substituted for Karen Pavey 
  

504 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or 
personal and prejudicial interests. 
  
  

505 TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD HELD ON 30 
JANUARY 2023 AND TO AUTHORISE THE CHAIRMAN TO SIGN. 
  
Resolved - That the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board, held on 30 January 2023, be approved as a correct record. 
  
  

506 FORWARD PLAN AND ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
  
The Director: Governance and Communities confirmed that the Forward Plan 
was up to date, and that all forthcoming actions were timetabled.  Board 
members were asked to feed through any additional business for inclusion on 
the Forward Plan. 
  
  

507 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
  
There were no questions from members of the public. 
  
  



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
6 March 2023 

 

508 ADULT SOCIAL CARE DISCHARGE FUND 2023/24 - REPORT BY THE 
DIRECTOR: ADULTS AND HEALTH AND THE NHS PLACE DIRECTOR. 
  
The NHS Director of Place: North Lincolnshire and the Director: Adults and 
Health submitted a joint report requesting that the Health and Wellbeing 
Board formally agree and sign off the North Lincolnshire Adult Social Care 
Discharge Fund Plan 2023/24prior to formal submission to the National Better 
Care Team.    
  
The Directors informed the Board that, in September 2022, the government 
announced its Plan for Patients. This plan committed £500 million for the 
remainder of 2022/23 with further funding in 2023/24 to support timely and 
safe discharge from hospital into the community by reducing the number of 
people delayed in hospital awaiting social care.  

  
The focus for the additional funding was a ‘home first’ approach and 
discharge to assess (D2A). The addendum to the 2022 to 2023 Better Care 
Fund (BCF) policy framework and planning requirements set out further detail 
for how this fund would be distributed, as well as conditions governing its use. 
The aim of this funding was to prioritise those approaches that are most 
effective in freeing up the maximum number of hospital beds, and reducing 
the bed days lost within the funding available, to the most appropriate setting 
from hospital, including from mental health inpatient settings.  Further details 
on the Discharge Fund were contained within the report. 
  
The Chairman led a discussion of the Plan, highlighting that the details 
contained within the report were a reflection of a “moment in time”, and that 
there was a wider discussion underway about what the local system should 
look like, and how to reach that point.  It was highlighted that there was a 
need for funding issues to be resolved, and that there needed to be a shift 
from intensive support and treatment towards a preventative model.    
  
Resolved – That that the Health and Wellbeing Board formally agree and 
sign off the Adult Social Care Discharge Fund Plan 2023/24 prior to formal 
submission to the National Better Care Team. 

  
  

509 NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE INTEGRATED CHILDREN'S TRUST AND 
CHILDREN'S COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 2022 REFRESH - REPORT 
BY THE DIRECTOR: CHILDREN AND FAMILIES. 
The Director: Children & Families submitted a report to update the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in relation to the Integrated Children’s Trust and progress 
relating to the delivery of the Children’s Commissioning Strategy 2022 
Refresh. 
  
The Director set out how the North Lincolnshire Health and Care Integration 
Plan set the strategic vision and principles for integrated working within North 
Lincolnshire.  
  



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
6 March 2023 

 

Following the publication of the inaugural Children’s Commissioning Strategy 
2020/24 in September 2020, a 2022 refresh had been endorsed through 
appropriate partnership and democratic governance arrangements, including 
the Health and Wellbeing Board.  The 2022 refresh aligned with the refreshed 
Place Partnership strategic intent and the new iteration of the Health and 
Care Integration Plan.       
  
The 2022 refresh rearticulated the One Family Approach and the local 
ambition for children to be in their families, in their schools and in their 
communities; and it reset our integration priorities and commissioning intent 
across education, health and care for our children and families.  The 2022 
refresh also refines the ‘shine a light’ areas of focus, which were now 
focussed around:   
  

       Emotional wellbeing and mental health 
       Best start in life 
       Adolescents and youth offer 
       Outcomes for children and young people with vulnerabilities  

  
The Board discussed the report, highlighting the need to reflect on 
differences between traditional health and social care provision, and local 
efforts to support families, often including a wider range of partners, providers 
and commissioners.  It was agreed that this was also a discussion that should 
be had at the Integrated Care Board. The NHS Place Director confirmed that 
relevant discussions were underway at the Place Partnership to maintain a 
‘line of sight.’   
  
Resolved – That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the update in relation 
to the Integrated Children’s Trust and the Children’s Commissioning Strategy 
Refresh 2022. 
  
  

510 STABLE HOMES, BUILT ON LOVE - IMPLEMENTATION AND 
CONSULTATION STRATEGY.  REPORT BY THE DIRECTOR: CHILDREN 
AND FAMILIES. 
The Director: Children & Families submitted a report updating the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on the publication of the Stable Homes, Built on Love 
Implementation Strategy and Consultation; and to consider the implications 
and the local response. 
  
The Director stated that the Stable Homes, Built on Love Implementation 
Strategy and Consultation was published on 13 February 2022 and was the 
Government’s response and detailed plan to address the recommendations 
to reform Children’s Social Care, as set out in the independent review of 
children’s social care:  Final report; Child Protection in England; and the 
Children’s Social Care market study.   
  
The Government’s response was a once in a generation opportunity to reset 
children’s social care system to transform the lives of children and families.  It 
set the tone and purpose of children’s social care and was built around six 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
6 March 2023 

 

key pillars, as follows: 
  

1.     Family Help provides the right support at the right time so 
that children can thrive with their families  

2.     A decisive multi agency child protection system 
3.     Unlocking the potential of family networks 
4.     Putting love, relationships and a stable home at the heart of 

being a child in care 
5.     A valued, supported and highly skilled social worker for 

every child who needs one 
6.     A system that continuously learns and improves, and makes 

better use of evidence and data 
  
A summary of the key strands associated with each of the six key pillars was 
outlined in appendix 1 to the report.   
  
The Director explained that Stable Homes, Built on Love identified 19 
consultation questions and build in additional consultation(s) in relation to 
Children’s Social Care National Framework and the Child and Family Social 
Worker Workforce.  The deadline for all consultation responses was May 
2023.  
  
The Board discussed the report, querying funding issues and whether North 
Lincolnshire would be likely to be asked to participate as a pilot, given recent 
successes.  It was confirmed that budgets were in place. 
  
Resolved – (a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the publication of 
the Stable Homes, Built on Love Implementation Strategy and Consultation; 
support the ongoing local response to the consultations; and contribute to 
further discussion regarding local implications and implementation; and (b) 
that the Health and Wellbeing Board support North Lincolnshire acting as a 
national pilot area, if requested by government, in order to share local best 
practice with others. 
  
  

511 NEURODIVERSITY UPDATE ON PATHWAY - REPORT BY THE NHS 
PLACE DIRECTOR AND THE CHILDREN CARE GROUP DIRECTOR, 
RDASH 
  
The Chairman welcomed Helena Dent, Senior Commissioning Officer - North 
Lincolnshire Health and Care Partnership, Christina Harrison, Children Care 
Group Director – RdaSH, and Wendy Holmes, Head of Virtual School and 
Inclusion, to the meeting.   
  
A report was submitted, which provided an update to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on progress and developments relating to children’s 
neurodiversity in North Lincolnshire. The paper explained current diagnostic 
demands and described the actions being taken to address this, whilst 
highlighting how the increase in children being diagnosed as neurodiverse 
required a whole-system response, to ensure children and families needs are 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
6 March 2023 

 

met. 
  
Helena and Christina explained that neurodiversity was a priority issue for the 
Integrated Children’s Trust and the Special Education Needs Disability 
(SEND) Standards Board due to the increased number of requests to assess 
North Lincolnshire children, over recent years.  Children who were 
neurodiverse receive support from a wide range of education, social, health 
and voluntary services, to meet their identified needs. 
  
The models for children under 5 years of age, and children and young people 
aged over 5, were described and discussed, along with details of waiting 
times, assessments, and support given whilst waiting. 
  
The Board discussed the issues in some depth, asking questions about 
waiting times, increases in demands, transition from children’s services to 
adult’s support, work with schools and colleges and primary care, and 
potential solutions to minimise inequalities.  It was confirmed that the model 
was based on ensuring that necessary support was in place, rather than 
receiving a formal diagnosis.   
  
Resolved – That the Health and Wellbeing Board note and accept the report. 
  

512 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2022- THE DIVERSE 
COMMUNITIES OF GREATER LINCOLNSHIRE.  REPORT BY THE 
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
  
The Director of Public Health presented a copy of their independent report on 
the state of people’s health in Greater Lincolnshire, with a particular focus on 
the communities of North Lincolnshire. 
  
It was explained that Directors of Public Health in England have a statutory 
duty to produce an independent annual report on the state of health of the 
people they serve. Local authorities have a statutory duty to publish the 
report and the report should be as accessible as possible to the wider public. 
  
As part of an innovative public health pilot, the DPH report covers three local 
authority areas being: Lincolnshire County Council (LCC), North Lincolnshire 
Council (NLC) and North East Lincolnshire Council (NELC) – collectively 
referred to as Greater Lincolnshire. To reflect this inter-authority partnership, 
a single DPH report was written which encompassed the diverse 
communities of all three local authorities. 
  
The Director stated their intention that the report would provide a strong 
evidence base for identifying opportunities for health and wellbeing 
improvement, providing a focus to engage agencies and communities about 
identifying collaborative solutions. 
  
The Board welcomed the report and discussed opportunities to improve the 
health and wellbeing of local people. 
  



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
6 March 2023 

 

Resolved – (a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board welcome the report, 
and (b) that the Director note the feedback on its content. 
  

513 POPULATION HEALTH MANAGEMENT APPROACHES - REPORT BY 
THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 
The Director of Public Health submitted a short briefing report to provide 
insight into some of the core principles and objectives of population health 
management, as it features in the strategic integration intentions of the NHS 
and local partnerships.  The report described the priorities for population 
health management development in North Lincolnshire and outlines progress 
to date. 
  
The Director confirmed that developing approaches to population health 
management was a key responsibility of Integrated Care Systems (ICSs) and 
there was a great deal of work underway to define and operationalise it.  
There was therefore some leeway for the local ICS and its places to design 
and develop approaches which support local aspiration, within some clear 
parameters. 
  
The Director stated that Population Health Management was an approach to 
using data insights to improve health and wellbeing now and in the future, 
and not a structure.  It was highlighted that the local intention was to move to 
models of neighbourhood working for primary and community services.  A 
step towards this would be the organising of communities into 
‘neighbourhoods’, providing the defined populations required for this 
approach.  The report contained further detail. 
  
The Board discussed the report, highlighting the need to go beyond the 
partners represented at the meeting in order to implement the approach 
effectively. 
  
Resolved – (a) That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the briefing and 
the initial steps being taken in local strategic frameworks and partnerships to 
create the ambition and conditions for Public Health Management to be 
successful in improving health in North Lincolnshire; (b) that the Board 
endorse the recommendation to develop PHM capability in North Lincolnshire 
using the approach described at Option Three in the report; and (c) that a 
further update be provided to the Board in autumn 2023. 
  
  
  
  

514 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING. 
  
The Director: Governance and Communities confirmed that the date and 
times of future Board meetings would be circulated in due course. 
  
  

515 ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH MUST BE SPECIFIED. 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
6 March 2023 

 

  
There was no urgent or additional business. 
  
  
 

 
 


